

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HOWARD L. BALDWIN AND  
KAREN E. BALDWIN,  
A MARRIED COUPLE, PETITIONERS

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENT

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT W. KEASTER  
CHAMBERLIN & KEASTER LLP  
16000 Ventura Blvd.  
Suite 301  
Encino, CA 91436

PHILIP HAMBURGER  
MARK CHENOWETH  
ADITYA DYNAR  
*Counsel of Record*  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
Adi.Dynar@NCLA.  
onmicrosoft.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Details Required by Rule 14.1(b).....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below .....	2
Jurisdiction.....	2
Relevant Statutes and Regulations .....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. The Baldwins mailed the tax-refund claim four months before the filing deadline.....	3
1. Claiming the filing was “untimely,” IRS sought dismissal of the Baldwins’ suit .....	3
2. The only dispositive issue pertained to Section 7502 .....	5
B. The district court ordered trial to prove— and the Baldwins proved—timely mailing under Section 7502.....	6
1. The common-law mailbox rule under <i>An-</i> <i>derson</i> applies here.....	6
2. IRS overruled the <i>Anderson</i> decision by amending its regulation.....	8
3. The district court concluded that <i>Ander-</i> <i>son</i> controls.....	9
4. The Baldwins proved their claim was postmarked June 21, 2011 .....	10
C. The Ninth Circuit concluded that <i>Brand X</i> required it to give <i>Chevron</i> deference to IRS’s amended regulation .....	11

Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	13
I. Reconsideration of <i>Brand X</i> is long overdue .....	13
A. <i>Brand X</i> subverts <i>stare decisis</i> .....	13
B. <i>Brand X</i> is unworkable.....	16
C. <i>Brand X</i> was wrongly decided .....	20
1. <i>Brand X</i> denies due process and impairs judicial independence under Article III.....	20
2. <i>Brand X</i> violates the Constitution’s sep- aration of powers .....	23
D. Overruling <i>Brand X</i> need not affect the ap- plicability or constitutionality of <i>Kisor</i> or <i>Chevron</i> .....	25
II. Alternatively, the Court should grant certiorari to clarify whether the <i>Brand X</i> doctrine permits an agency to disregard traditional statutory- construction tools.....	26
A. The Court should clarify that the first ana- lytical step before applying <i>Brand X</i> should be rigorously applying traditional tools of statutory construction to a statute’s text .....	26
B. The Court should specify that <i>Brand X</i> is not a magic-words review of the first-in-time court decision.....	30
III. This case is an attractive vehicle to resolve the critically important question of whether <i>Brand X</i> should be overruled or cabined.....	33
Conclusion .....	34

## APPENDIX

U.S. Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit, Opinion, April 16, 2019 .....	1a
U.S. District Court, Central District of California, (In Chambers) Opinion & Order re Bench Trial, December 2, 2016 .....	16a
U.S. District Court, Central District of California, (In Chambers) Order re: Motion for Attorney’s Fees, January 24, 2017 .....	24a
U.S. District Court, Central District of California, (In Chambers) Order re: Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment, July 27, 2016.....	32a
U.S. Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit, Order Deny- ing Petition for Rehearing, June 25, 2019.....	42a
U.S. District Court, Central District of California, Judgment, December 7, 2016.....	43a
Internal Revenue Code § 6511, 26 U.S.C. § 6511 .....	44a
Internal Revenue Code § 7422, 26 U.S.C. § 7422 .....	46a
Internal Revenue Code § 7502, 26 U.S.C. § 7502 .....	47a
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	51a
26 C.F.R. § 301.7502-1 [Old Version applicable during June 2011, 66 Fed. Reg. 2257-01 (Jan. 11, 2001)] .....	52a
26 C.F.R. § 301.7502-1 [Current Version, 76 Fed. Reg. 52561-01 (Aug. 23, 2011)] .....	64a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	14
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 966 F.2d 487 (9th Cir. 1992).....	passim
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018).....	17, 27, 28, 29
<i>Carroll v. Commissioner</i> , 71 F.3d 1228 (6th Cir. 1995).....	6, 18
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	20
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Chicago &amp; Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	24
<i>Colony, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 357 U.S. 28 (1958).....	31
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 230 F.3d 1383 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Deutsch v. Commissioner</i> , 599 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015).....	23, 24
<i>Driscoll v. Burlington-Bristol Bridge Co.</i> , 86 A.2d 201 (N.J. 1952).....	15
<i>Egan v. Delaware River Port Authority</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Estate of Wood v. Commissioner</i> , 92 T.C. 793 (1989).....	7
<i>Estate of Wood v. Commissioner</i> , 909 F.2d 1155 (8th Cir. 1990).....	7

<i>Fairfax’s Devisee v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 11 U.S. 603 (1812).....	28
<i>FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	29, 31
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960).....	4
<i>Garcia-Celestino v. Ruiz Harvesting, Inc.</i> , 843 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	19, 23
<i>Graves v. New York</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939).....	14
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. 409 (1792) .....	24
<i>Hylar v. Commissioner</i> , 84 T.C.M. 717 (2002) .....	27
<i>Int’l Harvester Credit Corp. v. Goodrich</i> , 350 U.S. 537 (1956) .....	26
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952).....	32
<i>Jaen v. Sessions</i> , 899 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. FERC</i> , 578 F.2d 289 (10th Cir. 1978) .....	32
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	passim
<i>Lagandoan v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	19
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	15
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 942 F. Supp. 1290 (E.D. Cal. 1996) .....	18
<i>Maine Medical Center v. United States</i> , 675 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	6



<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	25
<i>Marmolejo-Campos v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 688 (2012).....	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	21
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	23, 25
<i>MikLin Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 861 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 784 F.2d 728 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	6
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	passim
<i>Oregon Restaurant &amp; Lodging Ass’n v. Perez</i> , 843 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	14
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	26
<i>Philadelphia Marine Trade Ass’n–Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n Pension Fund v. Commissioner</i> , 523 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Rios v. Nicholson</i> , 490 F.3d 928 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Rosenthal v. Walker</i> , 111 U.S. 185 (1884) .....	8, 10, 13, 22
<i>Savitz v. Peake</i> , 519 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	32
<i>Sorrentino v. IRS</i> , 383 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2004)...	7, 18
<i>Spencer Medical Associates v. Commissioner</i> , 155 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	15
<i>Storelli v. Commissioner</i> , 86 T.C. 443 (1986).....	11

<i>St. Charles Journal, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 679 F.2d 759 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	31
<i>Surowka v. United States</i> , 909 F.2d 148 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	6
<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 40 U.S. 141 (1841).....	34
<i>United States v. Eurodif S.A.</i> , 555 U.S. 305 (2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Garcia-Santana</i> , 774 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>United States v. Home Concrete &amp; Supply, LLC</i> , 566 U.S. 478 (2012) .....	16, 31
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	15
<i>Valent v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 918 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Van Brunt v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2010–220, 100 T.C.M. (CCH) 322 (2010).....	27
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) .....	15
<i>Wells Marine, Inc. v. Renegotiation Bd.</i> , 54 T.C. 1189 (1970) .....	26–27

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art I.....	23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	23
U.S. Const. art. II.....	23
U.S. Const. art. III.....	20, 23, 24
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	23
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	13, 20, 21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	13, 20, 21

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1401 .....	29
10 U.S.C. § 1566(g)(2) .....	28
26 U.S.C. § 6511 .....	2, 4
26 U.S.C. § 6511(a) .....	3, 4
26 U.S.C. § 6511(b)(1) .....	3, 4
26 U.S.C. § 6511(d)(2)(A) .....	3, 4
26 U.S.C. § 6532(a)(1) .....	4
26 U.S.C. § 7422 .....	2
26 U.S.C. § 7422(a) .....	3, 4
26 U.S.C. § 7502 .....	passim
26 U.S.C. § 7502(a) .....	10, 21
26 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(1) .....	4, 6
26 U.S.C. § 7502(c) .....	6
26 U.S.C. § 7805(b) .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 453 .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	2, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1) .....	2, 3, 4
38 U.S.C. § 7105(b)(1) .....	32
38 U.S.C. § 7266 .....	28
38 U.S.C. § 7266(c)(2) .....	32
39 U.S.C. § 404 .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-112(b)(4)(A)(iii) .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-112(b)(4)(D)(iv) .....	28
52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(2)(A)(i) .....	28
52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(4)(A)(ii) .....	28

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(5).....	28
------------------------------	----

### REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 301.7502-1 .....	passim
26 C.F.R. § 301.7502-1(c)(1).....	27
26 C.F.R. § 301.7502-1(e).....	9
26 C.F.R. § 301.7502-1(e)(2) .....	12, 34
26 C.F.R. § 301.7502-1(g)(4) .....	12
69 Fed. Reg. 56377-01 (Sep. 21, 2004) .....	22
76 Fed. Reg. 52561-01 (Aug. 23, 2011) .....	22

### RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 25 .....	28
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8011 .....	28
S. Ct. R. 13.3.....	2
S. Ct. R. 14.1(b) .....	ii
S. Ct. R. 29 .....	28
S. Ct. R. 29.6.....	ii

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U.L. Rev. 109 (2010).....	28
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016) .....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1104 (1968).....	27
Kenneth H. Ryesky, <i>Tax Simplification: So Necessary and So Elusive</i> , 2 Pierce L. Rev. 93 (2004) .....	27

Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Law and Administration After Chevron</i> , 90 Colum. L. Rev. 2071 (1990).....	28
S. Rep. No. 90-1014 (1968) .....	27
When to File, IRS (May 1, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/2kl0LrM">https://bit.ly/2kl0LrM</a> .....	33
